
CORINNA TOWNSHIP 
AGENDA 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT / PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
October 11, 2011 

7:00 PM 

1. Call to Order 
 
2. Roll Call 
 
3. Additions or Deletions to the Agenda 
 
4. Public Hearings 

 
a. (Tabled from June 2 meeting) Variance to construct a second story above an existing 

dwelling approximately 22.5 feet, a 2’6” x 14’ second story open deck approximately 
20.3 feet, a 6’ x 10’ second story open deck approximately 33 feet, and a two story 
dwelling/garage addition approximately 39 feet from Sugar Lake (75 feet required in 
all cases) and 18.5 feet from the edge of a public road (20 feet required) on an 
undersized lot. Variance to construct a septic drainfield 5 feet from a side and right-
of-way property line (min. 10 feet required).  

i. Applicant(s): Kevin Blohm and Veda Vargo 
ii. Property Address: 11708 Hollister Ave NW, Maple Lake  

iii. Sec/Twp/Range: 2-121-27 
iv. Parcel Number(s): 206011002070 and 206011000032 

 
b. Variance to construct a full 30’ x39’ basement underneath an existing 30’ x 39’ home 

approximately 60 feet from Pleasant Lake (75 feet required) and approximately 12 
feet from the side lot line (15 feet required) on an undersized lot.  

i. Applicant(s): Steve Anderson 
ii. Property Address: 11649 – 89th Street NW, Annandale 

iii. Sec/Twp/Range: 19-121-27 
iv. Parcel Number(s): 206062000080 

c. Variance to construct a 22' x 24' attached garage approximately 12.6 feet from a side 
lot line (min. 15 ft required) and reducing total impervious surface coverage from 
26.3 to 25.9 percent (max. 25 percent allowed). 

i. Applicant(s): Dean Flygare 
ii. Property Address: 9850 – 91st Street NW, Annandale 

iii. Sec/Twp/Range: 16-121-27 
iv. Parcel Number(s): 206063001070 

d. Request to amend Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map designation from 
Rural Preservation to Shoreline Residential and to rezone lakeshore portion of 
property from AG to R-1. 

i. Applicant(s): John Bishop 
ii. Property Address: None (70 acres north of 11oth St NW and east of Hart 

Avenue, Maple Lake)  
iii. Sec/Twp/Range: 1-121-27 
iv. Parcel Number(s): 206000013200 

 



e. Create an entitlement split of 12.61 acres (max. 10 acres allowed). 
i. Applicant(s): James Wurm 

ii. Property Address: None (north of north end of Highland Ave NW, Maple 
Lake) 

iii. Sec/Twp/Range: 35-121-27 
iv. Parcel Number(s): 206000351200 

 
5. Approve Previous Meeting Minutes 

a. September 13, 2011 
 

6. Zoning Administrator’s Report 
a. Permits  
b. Correspondence  
c. Enforcement Actions  
 

7. New Business 
 

8. Old Business 
a. Discuss interpretation of “expansion” when applying MN Statutes 394.36, Subd. 4 

and 462.357, Subd. 1e (Nonconformity statutes) 
 

9. Adjournment 
 
This agenda is not exclusive. Other business may be discussed as deemed necessary. 
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STAFF REPORT 
 
Application: Variance to construct full walkout basement (30' x 39') underneath 
existing house approximately 60 feet from Pleasant Lake (75 feet required) and 
approximately 12 feet from the side lot line (15 feet required) on an undersized lot.  

Applicant: Steve Anderson 

Agenda Item: 4(b) 
 
Background Information:  

 Location: 
o Property Address: 11649 – 89th Street NW, Annandale 
o Sec/Twp/Range: 19-121-27 
o Parcel Number: 206062000080 

 Zoning: Urban/Rural Transition (R1) /Residential Recreation Shorelands (S-2) 
Overlay District, Pleasant Lake (General Development lake). 

 Lot size: Approximately 17,804.69 sq ft (0.41 acres) according to the submitted 
property survey 

Existing Impervious Coverage: 

 Buildings: Approx. 1,700 sq ft (9.5%) 

 Total: Approx. 3,953 sq ft (22.2%) 

Proposed Impervious Coverage: 

 Buildings: Approx. 1,700 sq ft (9.5%) 

 Total: Approx. 3,953 sq ft (22.2%) 

 Septic System Status: The existing sewer system was installed in 1993. A 
compliance inspection was completed in 2009 that found the system complaint. 
Those inspections indicate that the system was designed for 2 bedrooms. The 
proposed home would apparently remain a 2 bedroom home, as the applicant has 
provided drawings showing that the basement would be one open room with no 
closets or separate bedrooms.although Staff is awaiting a floor plan for the proposed 
basement to indicate whether any additional bedrooms are possible/anticipated. The 
basement would be a walkout basement. 

 Natural Features: 

Floodplain: The property is not within an identified floodplain. The property has 
a steep bank rising well above the lake. 

Bluff/Steep Slopes: The property contains a steep slope along the entire 
shoreline, but it does not rise high enough to be considered a bluff (25 ft rise and 
30% slope required for bluff). The slope on this property rises about 21-22 feet 
between the house and the lake and averages about 33 percent. This information 
is based on 2-ft contour maps provided by the Wright County Surveyor’s office. 

Wetlands: There do not appear to be any wetlands on the property that would 
impact the proposal. 
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 Proposal: The applicant is proposing to raise the existing dwelling in-place and 
install a full walkout basement underneath.  The existing single story house was 
damaged by a water leak and apparently has mold-infested soil underneath. The 
open decks on the south (lakeside) and east of the existing home would either be re-
attached to the dwelling or rebuilt, but not expanded. 

 Requested Variance(s): 

 Lake setback: New dwelling/deck to be about 60 feet from the lake (min. required 
75 feet). The proposed 6 ft deck would reduce this setback to about 54 feet. 

 Side yard setback: New basement to be 12 feet from the east side yard line (min. 
15 feet required) AFTER FURTHER REVIEW, STAFF HAS DETERMINED 
THAT A SIDEYARD SETBACK IS NOT REQUIRED SO LONG AS THE DECK 
ON THE EAST SIDE IS NOT INCREASED IN SIZE. THE BASEMENT ITSELF 
WILL MEET ALL REQUIRED SIDE YARD SETBACKS. 

 
Applicable Statutes/Ordinances/Court Decisions:  
 

1.1A bill for an act 

1.2relating to local government; providing for variances from city, county, and town  

1.3zoning controls and ordinances;amending Minnesota Statutes 2010, sections  

1.4394.27, subdivision 7; 462.357, subdivision 6. 

1.5BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

 

1.6    Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2010, section 394.27, subdivision 7, is amended to read: 

1.7    Subd. 7. Variances; hardship practical difficulties. The board of adjustment shall  

1.8have the exclusive power to order the issuance of variances from the terms requirements  

1.9of any official control including restrictions placed on nonconformities. Variances shall  

1.10only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the  

1.11official control in cases when there are practical difficulties or particular hardship in  

1.12the way of carrying out the strict letter of any official control, and when the terms of  

1.13the variance variances are consistent with the comprehensive plan. "Hardship" as used  

1.14in connection with the granting of a variance means the property in question cannot be  

1.15put to a reasonable use if used under the conditions allowed by the official controls; the  

1.16plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the  

1.17landowner; and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.  

1.18Variances may be granted when the applicant for the variance establishes that there  

1.19are practical difficulties in complying with the official control. "Practical difficulties,"  

1.20as used in connection with the granting of a variance, means that the property owner  

1.21proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an official control;  

1.22the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by  

1.23the landowner; and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the  

1.24locality. Economic considerations alone shall do not constitute a hardship if a reasonable  
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2.1use for the property exists under the terms of the ordinance practical difficulties. Practical  

2.2difficulties include, but are not limited to, inadequate access to direct sunlight for solar  

2.3energy systems. Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered construction as defined in  

2.4section 216C.06, subdivision 14, when in harmony with the official controls. No variance  

2.5may be granted that would allow any use that is prohibited not allowed in the zoning  

2.6district in which the subject property is located. The board of adjustment may impose  

2.7conditions in the granting of variances to. A condition must be directly related to and must  

2.8bear a rough proportionality to the impact created by the variance insure compliance  

2.9and to protect adjacent properties and the public interest. The board of adjustment may  

2.10consider the inability to use solar energy systems a "hardship" in the granting of variances. 

2.11EFFECTIVE DATE.This section is effective the day following final enactment. 

 

2.12    Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2010, section 462.357, subdivision 6, is amended to read: 

2.13    Subd. 6. Appeals and adjustments. Appeals to the board of appeals and  

2.14adjustments may be taken by any affected person upon compliance with any reasonable  

2.15conditions imposed by the zoning ordinance. The board of appeals and adjustments has  

2.16the following powers with respect to the zoning ordinance: 

2.17(1) To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged that there is an error in any  

2.18order, requirement, decision, or determination made by an administrative officer in the  

2.19enforcement of the zoning ordinance. 

2.20(2) To hear requests for variances from the literal provisions of the ordinance  

2.21in instances where their strict enforcement would cause undue hardship because of  

2.22circumstances unique to the individual property under consideration, and to grant such  

2.23variances only when it is demonstrated that such actions will be in keeping with the spirit  

2.24and intent of the ordinance. "Undue hardship" as used in connection with the granting of a  

2.25variance means the property in question cannot be put to a reasonable use if used under  

2.26conditions allowed by the official controls, requirements of the zoning ordinance including  

2.27restrictions placed on nonconformities. Variances shall only be permitted when they are in  

2.28harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance and when the variances are  

2.29consistent with the comprehensive plan. Variances may be granted when the applicant for  

2.30the variance establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning  

2.31ordinance. "Practical difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a variance,  

2.32means that the property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not  

2.33permitted by the zoning ordinance; the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances  

2.34unique to the property not created by the landowner,; and the variance, if granted, will not  

2.35alter the essential character of the locality. Economic considerations alone shall do not  

3.1constitute an undue hardship if reasonable use for the property exists under the terms of  

3.2the ordinance. Undue hardship also includes practical difficulties. Practical difficulties  
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3.3include, but is are not limited to, inadequate access to direct sunlight for solar energy  

3.4systems. Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered construction as defined in section  

3.5216C.06, subdivision 14 , when in harmony with the ordinance. The board of appeals and  

3.6adjustments or the governing body as the case may be, may not permit as a variance any  

3.7use that is not permitted allowed under the zoning ordinance for property in the zone  

3.8where the affected person's land is located. The board or governing body as the case  

3.9may be, may permit as a variance the temporary use of a one family dwelling as a two  

3.10family dwelling. The board or governing body as the case may be may impose conditions  

3.11in the granting of variances to insure compliance and to protect adjacent properties.. A  

3.12condition must be directly related to and must bear a rough proportionality to the impact  

3.13created by the variance.  

3.14EFFECTIVE DATE.This section is effective the day following final enactment. 

MN Rules 6120.3900, Subp 3 (Variances) 

Variances may only be granted in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, 
chapters 394 or 462, as applicable. They may not circumvent the general 
purposes and intent of the official controls. No variance may be granted that 
would allow any use that is prohibited in the zoning district in which the 
subject property is located. Conditions may be imposed in the granting of 
variances to ensure compliance and to protect adjacent properties and the 
public interest. In considering variance requests, boards of adjustment must 
also consider whether property owners have reasonable use of the lands 
without the variances, whether existing sewage treatment systems on the 
properties need upgrading before additional development is approved, 
whether the properties are used seasonally or year-round, whether 
variances are being requested solely on the basis of economic 
considerations, and the characteristics of development on adjacent 
properties. 

 
502.3 Findings 

The Board of Adjustment shall not grant a Variance unless it finds the following 
facts at the hearing where the applicant shall present a statement of evidence 
proving the following: 

(1) The granting of the Variance will not be in conflict with the 
Comprehensive Plan; 

(2) The property will not yield a reasonable return if used in compliance with 
this Ordinance; 

(3) The conditions causing the hardship are unique and are not shared by 
neighboring property in the same zone; 

(4) The granting of the Variance will not essentially alter the character of the 
neighborhood; and, 

(5) The granting of the Variance will not adversely affect the environmental 
quality of the area. 



Corinna Township 4(b) - 5 
October 11, 2011 

 

If the appellant fails to prove only one of the conditions, the Board of Adjustment 
cannot legally grant the Variance.  The burden of proof of these matters rests on 
the applicant.  He is requesting a special privilege, and it is incumbent upon him 
to prove that the conditions necessary for granting of the privilege are satisfied. 

 

MN Statutes 394.36 NONCONFORMITIES. 

Subd. 5.Existing nonconforming lots in shoreland areas. 

(a) This subdivision applies to shoreland lots of record in the office of 
the county recorder on the date of adoption of local shoreland controls that 
do not meet the requirements for lot size or lot width. A county shall 
regulate the use of nonconforming lots of record and the repair, replacement, 
maintenance, improvement, or expansion of nonconforming uses and 
structures in shoreland areas according to this subdivision. 

(b) A nonconforming single lot of record located within a shoreland 
area may be allowed as a building site without variances from lot size 
requirements, provided that: 

(1) all structure and septic system setback distance requirements 
can be met; 

(2) a Type 1 sewage treatment system consistent with Minnesota 
Rules, chapter 7080, can be installed or the lot is connected to a public 
sewer; and 

(3) the impervious surface coverage does not exceed 25 percent of 
the lot. 

 (f) In evaluating all variances, zoning and building permit applications, 
or conditional use requests, the zoning authority shall require the property 
owner to address, when appropriate, storm water runoff management, 
reducing impervious surfaces, increasing setback, restoration of wetlands, 
vegetative buffers, sewage treatment and water supply capabilities, and 
other conservation-designed actions. 

 
403. LOT COVERAGE 
 

Not more than fifteen (15) percent of a lot may be covered by buildings and not 
more than twenty-five (25) percent of lot may be covered by impervious surfaces, 
including all structures, decks and pavement areas except as provided in Section 
608, 609, and 610. 
 

605. URBAN/RURAL TRANSITIONAL R-1 

 (3) Side Yard Regulations: 

There shall be a minimum side yard of fifteen (15) feet for principal uses 
and ten (10) feet for accessory uses unless the building is housing 
livestock, then the setback is 100 feet for livestock buildings. 
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612.5 Shoreland Performance Standards 

612.5 (1) General Performance Standard for Lakes 
Performance standards in shoreland areas are additional to standards of the primary 
zoning district. In case of a conflict, the stricter standard shall apply as well as any 
additional requirements if flood plain elevations have been established. 
 

(a) General Development Minimum Standards: 
Structure setback from NOHW       75 ft. 
Structure setback from Bluff        30 ft. 
Height         2 1/2 stories (35 ft.) 
Elevation of lowest floor above highest known water level    4 ft. 
Water Oriented Accessory Structure setback from NOHW    10 ft. 

 
Staff Findings: The following findings of fact are presented by Staff for consideration 
by the Board of Adjustment: 

1) Will the granting of the variance be in harmony with the general 
purposes and intent of the Corinna Township Land Use (Zoning) and/or 
Subdivision Ordinance? 

a) Needs discussion. The spirit and intent of the ordinance (lake setback), 
according to the DNRs SONAR statement in 1989, is: 

“In general, structure setbacks are needed to provide an adequate 
distance between the development of a shoreland area and the adjacent 
waterbody or near blufftops to control the resource damaging effects of 
non-point source pollution. Soil erosion and subsequent sedimentation 
in water bodies and the loading of nutrients, toxics and other pollutants 
to the water body from shoreland area surface water runoff are examples 
of. non-point source pollution.” 

The applicant is requesting to be about 60 feet from the lake with the new 
basement/dwelling (min. required is 75 feet). As this is no closer to the lake than 
the existing dwelling, and because the basement addition would result in only a 
minimal height increase to the building, it will not result in any substantial 
change to the existing condition of the property. However, it does appear that 
there is room to move the house and basement further back in the lot so that it 
more closely meets the required lake setback. 

2) Will the granting of the variance be consistent with the Corinna 
Township Comprehensive Plan? 

The Comprehensive Plan states the following as strategies to “protect, preserve, 
and enhance lake water quality”: 

o Require on-site storm water retention and erosion-control plans for all 
new lakeshore development and redevelopment of existing sites, to ensure 
that storm water runoff is properly managed and treated before entering 
surface waters. 

 Staff Comment: No specific storm water retention or erosion-
control plan has been submitted as part of the variance proposal. 
The proposal however, would not result in any increase in 
impervious surface coverage beyond what already exists and the 
site is currently under the maximum allowed coverage. Some areas 
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of exposed soil will exist that will need proper management to 
prevent soil erosion or sedimentation during construction. 

o Seek ways to ensure that new development, landscaping, or other 
alterations on lakeshore properties preserve and/or provide for the 
planting of native trees and shoreline vegetation. 

 Staff Comment: No specific landscaping plans have been 
presented to plant native trees or preserve shoreline vegetation. 
One tree may need to be removed as a result of the construction. 
Moving the home to the west to meet the required side yard 
setback may damage up to three existing trees near that property 
line. The applicant is attempting to preserve these trees along the 
west line and is a primary reason for requesting the side yard 
setback variance. 

o Require the use of best management practices as outlined by the 
Minnesota DNR, University of Minnesota Extension, or other appropriate 
agencies during the development and re-development of all property in 
the Township to prevent erosion and sedimentation that eventually 
reaches area lakes and wetlands through ditches, direct runoff, or other 
means. 

 Staff Comment: No specific storm water retention or erosion-
control plan has been submitted as part of the variance proposal. 
The Board could consider requiring this as a condition of any 
variance approval given the proposed house would be closer to the 
lake than is normally required and is located on a steep slope 
(approx. 33%). 

o Limit the amount of grading and filling in the shoreland area so as to 
minimize the disturbance of soil and prevent erosion. 

 Staff Comment: The applicant is proposing to excavate out 
existing soil to allow for a walkout basement. This may require a 
conditional use/land alteration permit if the amount of soil to be 
moved/excavated beyond that needed for the basement footprint 
exceeds 50 cubic yards. 

3) Is the proposed use of the property reasonable? 

Yes. The applicant is requesting the ability to install a basement under the 
existing dwelling, where one does not exist now. Staff considers a basement for a 
seasonal or year-round dwelling a reasonable use as it provides space for a storm 
shelter, utilities and general residential use common to the area. 

4) Is the plight of the landowner due to circumstances unique to the 
property not created by the landowner? 

Needs discussion. The need for the variance is created primarily by the desire 
to maintain the location and use of the existing dwelling site. There is also a 
septic tank behind the house that would prevent moving the house back to the 
full 75-foot required setback, although it is far enough back that an approximate 
65-70 foot setback could be met. 

The lot dimensions and septic tank location were not the result of actions by the 
applicant as these were in place when the property was purchased recently. 
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5) Will the variance, if granted, alter the essential character of the locality? 

No. The neighborhood where the property is located is a mix of mostly small, 
seasonal, single-story cabins and a few larger 1.5-2 story dwellings. As with other 
areas of the Township’s shoreland areas, the neighborhood is likely to experience 
some pressure for the conversion of seasonal cabins to year-round dwellings.  

Overall, Staff does not feel that the character of the neighborhood will be changed 
as the great majority of the construction will be underground and a basement is a 
customary use for a residential dwelling where soil and groundwater conditions 
permit. The variance would not result in a substantial detriment to neighboring 
properties as it will be of sound construction and of customary design for a 
residential dwelling. 

6) Are economic considerations the only reason the applicant cannot meet 
the strict requirements of the ordinance? 

No. There are other considerations than simply economic. These include the 
desire to prevent views of the lake from being blocked with a greater setback (the 
neighboring house to the east is located about 35-40 feet from the lake) and to 
minimize the changes to the lot. 

7) Could the practical difficulty be alleviated by a feasible method other 
than a variance (taking into account economic considerations)? 

Needs discussion. To avoid the need for the requested lake setback variance, 
the home would either 1) need to be reconstructed to exactly the same footprint 
and height (minor roof pitch changes or limited basement construction to allow 
for storm shelter/utilities is allowed without a variance), or 2) be moved to an 
alternate location that would more closely meet the required 75 foot lake setback.  

The applicant has stated that the practical difficulty associated with meeting the 
lake setback is primarily that it would require a complete removal and 
replacement of the existing septic tank elsewhere on the lot (to meet the full 75-
foot setback). According to the information submitted, the basement/home could 
be moved up to 10 feet further back and still meet the required 10-foot setback 
from the existing septic tank. 

The applicant also indicates that the house should be able to remain at the 
requested setback because moving it further back (even if not to the full 75 feet) 
would require removal of a tree on the backside of the cabin. He also indicates 
that the majority of nearby homes have walkout basements, some of which are 
closer to the lake; moving the home back would make a walkout basement less 
feasible. 

8) Will the granting of the variance adversely affect the environmental 
quality of the area? 

No. The most likely impact on the environment would come from an increase in 
impervious surfaces and/or an increase in the use of the shoreland areas. The 
impervious surface coverage will not change as a result of this proposal and will 
remain below the maximums allowed of 15% (buildings) and 25% (total). The 
number of bedrooms is apparently not changing from what exists now, as the 
applicant has stated that the basement would be one large open room used for 
utilities and storage. He does anticipate putting in a egress window or possibly 
making a walkout basement. 
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The impacts associated with existing/additional impervious surfaces could be 
addressed via a stormwater management plan, although as stated previously the 
property appears that it will remain well within the ordinance requirements. 
Recreational use of the lake, even if it is at a higher level than previously, would 
not be significantly greater than what is typical of other homes around the lake 
and the near-shore area is not identified as having unique habitat or stands of 
aquatic vegetation. 

 
Board of Adjustment Direction: The Board of Adjustment may approve the variance 
request, deny the request, or table the request if the Board should need additional 
information from the applicant.  If the Board should approve or deny the request, the 
Board should state the findings which support either of these actions. 
 
 

Staff Recommendation: Based on the findings of fact and discussion listed above, 
Staff would recommend approval of a lake setback variance, but with a lesser variance 
than requested. Staff recommends a variance allowing the proposed basement to be no 
closer than 66 feet from the lake (allowing for the existing lakeside deck to have a 
setback of 60 feet). Given that the house is being lifted anyways, this would seem a 
reasonable time to more closely conform to the required setback. While the neighboring 
house to the east is much closer to the lake, the nearest 4-5 homes to the west all have 
greater setbacks from the lake than is proposed for this dwelling. As properties to the 
east are redeveloped, it is likely that these homes will need to move further from the lake 
as well. 

 
Given the steep slopes (even though it doesn’t quite meet the definition of a bluff that 
would require building setbacks), Staff would recommend that any approval of a 
variance include at least the two following conditions: 

1. The applicant should submit a permanent stormwater management plan 
designed to minimize the potential for ongoing erosion or sedimentation. These 
may include directing rain gutters to appropriate areas, rain barrels, or other 
acceptable best management practices. Once approved, the plan should be 
implemented at the time of construction or within a reasonable time period after 
construction is completed. 

2. Erosion and sedimentation control measures must be installed and maintained 
until the construction areas have been stabilized. These shall include at a 
minimum silt fences on downslope areas. Once disturbed areas are no longer 
being used for construction purposes, these shall be covered with mulch, erosion 
control blankets or other forms of temporary cover until vegetation is re-
established. 
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STAFF REPORT 
 

Application: Variance to construct a 22' x 24' attached garage approximately 12.6 feet 
from a side lot line (min. 15 ft required) and reducing total impervious surface coverage 
from 26.3 to 25.9 percent (max. 25 percent allowed). 

Applicant: Dean Flygare 

Agenda Item: 4(c) 
 
Background Information:  

 Location: 
o Property Address: 9850 – 91st Street NW, Annandale 
o Sec/Twp/Range: 16-121-27 
o Parcel Number(s): 206063001070 

 Zoning: Urban/Rural Transition (R1) /Residential Recreation Shorelands (S-2) 
Overlay District, Clearwater Lake (General Development lake). 

 Lot size: Approximately 25,873 sq ft (0.59 acres) according to the submitted 
property survey 

Existing Impervious Coverage: 

 Buildings: Approx. 3,064 sq ft (11.8%) 

 Total: Approx. 6,805 sq ft (26.3%) 

Proposed Impervious Coverage: 

 Buildings: Approx. 3,770 sq ft (14.6%) 

 Total: Approx. 6,702 sq ft (25.9%) 

 Septic System Status: The existing sewer system was installed in 2007 and is a 
performance system, meaning it is required to be monitored regularly. Monitoring 
records have been submitted and no compliance inspection is required at this time. 
The system is designed for three (3) bedrooms. 

 Natural Features: 

Floodplain: The property is not within an identified floodplain. 

Bluff/Steep Slopes: The property contains a bluff along the entire shoreline. The 
proposed garage addition is located well outside of the required bluff setback. 

Wetlands: There do not appear to be any wetlands on the property that would 
impact the proposal. 

 Proposal: The applicant is proposing to convert the existing attached garage to 
living space (office, bathroom, closet) and add on a new attached garage over what is 
now paved driveway. 

 Requested Variance(s): 

 Side yard setback: New 22' x 24' attached garage approximately 12.6 feet from a 
side lot line (min. 15 ft required). To the west of the garage would be a covered 
walkway leading into the existing entrance to the home. 
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 Impervious surface: Reducing total impervious surface coverage from 26.3 to 
25.9 percent (max. 25 percent allowed). 

 
Applicable Statutes/Ordinances/Court Decisions:  
 

1.1A bill for an act 

1.2relating to local government; providing for variances from city, county, and town  

1.3zoning controls and ordinances;amending Minnesota Statutes 2010, sections  

1.4394.27, subdivision 7; 462.357, subdivision 6. 

1.5BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

 

1.6    Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2010, section 394.27, subdivision 7, is amended to read: 

1.7    Subd. 7. Variances; hardship practical difficulties. The board of adjustment shall  

1.8have the exclusive power to order the issuance of variances from the terms requirements  

1.9of any official control including restrictions placed on nonconformities. Variances shall  

1.10only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the  

1.11official control in cases when there are practical difficulties or particular hardship in  

1.12the way of carrying out the strict letter of any official control, and when the terms of  

1.13the variance variances are consistent with the comprehensive plan. "Hardship" as used  

1.14in connection with the granting of a variance means the property in question cannot be  

1.15put to a reasonable use if used under the conditions allowed by the official controls; the  

1.16plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the  

1.17landowner; and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.  

1.18Variances may be granted when the applicant for the variance establishes that there  

1.19are practical difficulties in complying with the official control. "Practical difficulties,"  

1.20as used in connection with the granting of a variance, means that the property owner  

1.21proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an official control;  

1.22the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by  

1.23the landowner; and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the  

1.24locality. Economic considerations alone shall do not constitute a hardship if a reasonable  

2.1use for the property exists under the terms of the ordinance practical difficulties. Practical  

2.2difficulties include, but are not limited to, inadequate access to direct sunlight for solar  

2.3energy systems. Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered construction as defined in  

2.4section 216C.06, subdivision 14, when in harmony with the official controls. No variance  

2.5may be granted that would allow any use that is prohibited not allowed in the zoning  

2.6district in which the subject property is located. The board of adjustment may impose  

2.7conditions in the granting of variances to. A condition must be directly related to and must  

2.8bear a rough proportionality to the impact created by the variance insure compliance  

2.9and to protect adjacent properties and the public interest. The board of adjustment may  
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2.10consider the inability to use solar energy systems a "hardship" in the granting of variances. 

2.11EFFECTIVE DATE.This section is effective the day following final enactment. 

 

2.12    Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2010, section 462.357, subdivision 6, is amended to read: 

2.13    Subd. 6. Appeals and adjustments. Appeals to the board of appeals and  

2.14adjustments may be taken by any affected person upon compliance with any reasonable  

2.15conditions imposed by the zoning ordinance. The board of appeals and adjustments has  

2.16the following powers with respect to the zoning ordinance: 

2.17(1) To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged that there is an error in any  

2.18order, requirement, decision, or determination made by an administrative officer in the  

2.19enforcement of the zoning ordinance. 

2.20(2) To hear requests for variances from the literal provisions of the ordinance  

2.21in instances where their strict enforcement would cause undue hardship because of  

2.22circumstances unique to the individual property under consideration, and to grant such  

2.23variances only when it is demonstrated that such actions will be in keeping with the spirit  

2.24and intent of the ordinance. "Undue hardship" as used in connection with the granting of a  

2.25variance means the property in question cannot be put to a reasonable use if used under  

2.26conditions allowed by the official controls, requirements of the zoning ordinance including  

2.27restrictions placed on nonconformities. Variances shall only be permitted when they are in  

2.28harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance and when the variances are  

2.29consistent with the comprehensive plan. Variances may be granted when the applicant for  

2.30the variance establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning  

2.31ordinance. "Practical difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a variance,  

2.32means that the property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not  

2.33permitted by the zoning ordinance; the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances  

2.34unique to the property not created by the landowner,; and the variance, if granted, will not  

2.35alter the essential character of the locality. Economic considerations alone shall do not  

3.1constitute an undue hardship if reasonable use for the property exists under the terms of  

3.2the ordinance. Undue hardship also includes practical difficulties. Practical difficulties  

3.3include, but is are not limited to, inadequate access to direct sunlight for solar energy  

3.4systems. Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered construction as defined in section  

3.5216C.06, subdivision 14 , when in harmony with the ordinance. The board of appeals and  

3.6adjustments or the governing body as the case may be, may not permit as a variance any  

3.7use that is not permitted allowed under the zoning ordinance for property in the zone  

3.8where the affected person's land is located. The board or governing body as the case  

3.9may be, may permit as a variance the temporary use of a one family dwelling as a two  

3.10family dwelling. The board or governing body as the case may be may impose conditions  

3.11in the granting of variances to insure compliance and to protect adjacent properties.. A  
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3.12condition must be directly related to and must bear a rough proportionality to the impact  

3.13created by the variance.  

3.14EFFECTIVE DATE.This section is effective the day following final enactment. 

MN Rules 6120.3900, Subp 3 (Variances) 

Variances may only be granted in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, 
chapters 394 or 462, as applicable. They may not circumvent the general 
purposes and intent of the official controls. No variance may be granted that 
would allow any use that is prohibited in the zoning district in which the 
subject property is located. Conditions may be imposed in the granting of 
variances to ensure compliance and to protect adjacent properties and the 
public interest. In considering variance requests, boards of adjustment must 
also consider whether property owners have reasonable use of the lands 
without the variances, whether existing sewage treatment systems on the 
properties need upgrading before additional development is approved, 
whether the properties are used seasonally or year-round, whether 
variances are being requested solely on the basis of economic 
considerations, and the characteristics of development on adjacent 
properties. 

 
502.3 Findings 

The Board of Adjustment shall not grant a Variance unless it finds the following 
facts at the hearing where the applicant shall present a statement of evidence 
proving the following: 

(1) The granting of the Variance will not be in conflict with the 
Comprehensive Plan; 

(2) The property will not yield a reasonable return if used in compliance with 
this Ordinance; 

(3) The conditions causing the hardship are unique and are not shared by 
neighboring property in the same zone; 

(4) The granting of the Variance will not essentially alter the character of the 
neighborhood; and, 

(5) The granting of the Variance will not adversely affect the environmental 
quality of the area. 

If the appellant fails to prove only one of the conditions, the Board of Adjustment 
cannot legally grant the Variance.  The burden of proof of these matters rests on 
the applicant.  He is requesting a special privilege, and it is incumbent upon him 
to prove that the conditions necessary for granting of the privilege are satisfied. 

 
403. LOT COVERAGE 
 

Not more than fifteen (15) percent of a lot may be covered by buildings and not 
more than twenty-five (25) percent of lot may be covered by impervious surfaces, 
including all structures, decks and pavement areas except as provided in Section 
608, 609, and 610. 
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605. URBAN/RURAL TRANSITIONAL R-1 

 (3) Side Yard Regulations: 

There shall be a minimum side yard of fifteen (15) feet for principal uses 
and ten (10) feet for accessory uses unless the building is housing 
livestock, then the setback is 100 feet for livestock buildings. 

 

612.5 Shoreland Performance Standards 

612.5 (1) General Performance Standard for Lakes 
Performance standards in shoreland areas are additional to standards of the primary 
zoning district. In case of a conflict, the stricter standard shall apply as well as any 
additional requirements if flood plain elevations have been established. 
 

(a) General Development Minimum Standards: 
Structure setback from NOHW       75 ft. 
Structure setback from Bluff        30 ft. 
Height         2 1/2 stories (35 ft.) 
Elevation of lowest floor above highest known water level    4 ft. 
Water Oriented Accessory Structure setback from NOHW    10 ft. 

 
Staff Findings: The following findings of fact are presented by Staff for consideration 
by the Board of Adjustment: 

1) Will the granting of the variance be in harmony with the general 
purposes and intent of the Corinna Township Land Use (Zoning) and/or 
Subdivision Ordinance? 

a) Needs discussion. The spirit and intent of the ordinance (side yard setback) is 
to require some space between buildings and other improvements and the 
adjacent lot and to maintain space between structures. Its’ intent is also to 
maintain consistency from one property to the next in this setback. 

The applicant is requesting to be about 12.6 feet from the side yard (east) (min. 
required is 15 feet). The closest point of the existing dwelling is currently 11.8 feet 
from the same side lot line, although where the garage is to be located the house 
is about 16-17 feet from the side lot line. The furthest point of the proposed 
garage would be 16.1 feet from the side lot line.  

As the proposed garage will not be any closer to the side lot line than the closest 
point of the existing house, it will arguably not have any additional impact. 
However, it will be an additional infringement where one did not exist before. 

2) Will the granting of the variance be consistent with the Corinna 
Township Comprehensive Plan? 

Yes. The Comprehensive Plan states the following as strategies to “protect, 
preserve, and enhance lake water quality”: 

o Require on-site storm water retention and erosion-control plans for all 
new lakeshore development and redevelopment of existing sites, to ensure 
that storm water runoff is properly managed and treated before entering 
surface waters. 
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 Staff Comment: The applicant has submitted a stormwater 
management plan that would direct water from the roof of the new 
garage to via gutters to drain tiles to an existing infiltration area in 
the yard near the road. 

o Seek ways to ensure that new development, landscaping, or other 
alterations on lakeshore properties preserve and/or provide for the 
planting of native trees and shoreline vegetation. 

 Staff Comment: It does not appear that any trees would be 
removed as a result of the new garage. The garage is primarily to 
be constructed over the existing driveway. 

o Require the use of best management practices as outlined by the 
Minnesota DNR, University of Minnesota Extension, or other appropriate 
agencies during the development and re-development of all property in 
the Township to prevent erosion and sedimentation that eventually 
reaches area lakes and wetlands through ditches, direct runoff, or other 
means. 

 Staff Comment: The applicants stormwater management plan 
includes temporary silt fence installed downslope of the proposed 
garage. 

o Limit the amount of grading and filling in the shoreland area so as to 
minimize the disturbance of soil and prevent erosion. 

 Staff Comment: The amount of excavation and soil disturbance 
will be limited to just that necessary to put in the garage and is not 
expected to be extensive. 

3) Is the proposed use of the property reasonable? 

Yes. The applicant is requesting the ability to construct a new garage so they can 
also add additional living space to the main floor of the dwelling. The resulting 
living space (total – main floor) would be about 1,600 sq ft. The main floor of 
other homes in the neighborhood ranges from a low of about 860 sq ft to a high 
of about 1,900 sq ft – many of which are in the 1,500-1,700 range. Given that the 
resulting size of the home is similar to the neighborhood and the proposed garage 
is typical of a 2-stall garage, Staff considers the proposed use reasonable. 

4) Is the plight of the landowner due to circumstances unique to the 
property not created by the landowner? 

Needs discussion. The need for the variance is created primarily by the desire 
to maintain the existing entrance into the home and provide for a reasonably 
sized 2-stall garage. The existing home was built in 1977. A 1990 variance allowed 
for the construction of a lower-level addition and deck within the side yard 
setback. The applicant purchased the property in 1995. The applicant is 
requesting a 22-foot wide garage, which is about the minimal width necessary for 
a two-stall garage. 

5) Will the variance, if granted, alter the essential character of the locality? 

No. The neighborhood where the property is located is primarily made up of 
year-round homes, most or all of which have attached garages.  Staff does not feel 
that the character of the neighborhood will be changed significantly as attached 
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garages are common and the resulting size of the home/garage will be very 
similar to the rest of the neighborhood. 

6) Are economic considerations the only reason the applicant cannot meet 
the strict requirements of the ordinance? 

No. There are other considerations than simply economic. These include the 
desire to preserve the existing entrance into the home and to minimize the 
impervious surface coverage on the lot, which is already over the maximum 
allowed. 

7) Could the practical difficulty be alleviated by a feasible method other 
than a variance (taking into account economic considerations)? 

Needs discussion. To avoid the need for the requested side yard setback, the 
proposed garage would need to be reduced in width by about 2.5 feet. This would 
make it a 19.5 foot wide garage. Alternatively, the garage could be moved further 
into the center of the lot, which would require reconfiguration of the existing 
entrance to the home and possibly additional impervious surface coverage. 

The applicant has stated that the practical difficulty associated with meeting the 
side yard setback is primarily that it would prevent entrance into the home from 
the road side of the home because the existing entrance would be blocked by the 
new garage. 

8) Will the granting of the variance adversely affect the environmental 
quality of the area? 

No. The most likely impact on the environment would come from an increase in 
impervious surfaces. The impervious surface coverage will actually be reduced as 
a result of the project (due primarily to a narrowing of the driveway at the road) 
and the stormwater from the roof of the new garage would be directed to the 
road-side of the property and allowed to infiltrate. 

 
Board of Adjustment Direction: The Board of Adjustment may approve the variance 
request, deny the request, or table the request if the Board should need additional 
information from the applicant.  If the Board should approve or deny the request, the 
Board should state the findings which support either of these actions. 
 
 

Staff Recommendation: Based on the findings of fact and discussion listed above, 
Staff would recommend approval of the requested side yard setback variance as the 
proposed garage is about as small as it could be and still allow for 2-stalls and the 
location of the existing entrance does represent a practical difficulty. Staff recommends 
approval of the variance to exceed 25% impervious surface coverage as it will represent 
an improvement over the existing coverage. 

Staff would recommend that any approval of a variance include at least the two following 
conditions: 

1. The applicant shall implement the permanent stormwater management plan as 
submitted at the time that the garage is constructed. 

2. Erosion and sedimentation control measures must be installed and maintained 
until the construction areas have been stabilized. These shall include at a 



Corinna Township 4(c) - 8 
October 11, 2011 

 

minimum silt fences on downslope areas. Once disturbed areas are no longer 
being used for construction purposes, these shall be covered with mulch, erosion 
control blankets or other forms of temporary cover until vegetation is re-
established. 
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